
Report No.: AGC02762231107FR03_Appendix FDD Band 4 
Page 116 of 125 

 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 



Report No.: AGC02762231107FR03_Appendix FDD Band 4 
Page 117 of 125 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VL NT -9.50 -0.005553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VN NT 10.16 0.005939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VH NT -15.95 -0.009324 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VL NT 27.55 0.015902 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VN NT 26.12 0.015076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VH NT 17.62 0.010170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VL NT 20.04 0.011423 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VN NT 29.70 0.016930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VH NT 9.67 0.005512 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VL NT -16.01 -0.009359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VN NT -17.81 -0.010411 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VH NT -9.98 -0.005834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VL NT 24.40 0.014084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VN NT 21.87 0.012623 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VH NT 23.89 0.013789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VL NT -10.89 -0.006208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VN NT -14.29 -0.008146 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VH NT -13.22 -0.007536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VL NT 10.54 0.006158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VN NT 30.30 0.017704 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -7.71 -0.004505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VL NT 24.55 0.014170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VN NT 24.82 0.014326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VH NT 21.34 0.012317 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -22.37 -0.012757 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VN NT 47.34 0.026997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VH NT -37.77 -0.021540 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VL NT -13.69 -0.007999 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VN NT 5.06 0.002956 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -7.67 -0.004481 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VL NT 18.35 0.010592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VN NT 20.53 0.011850 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VH NT 21.80 0.012583 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VL NT 24.98 0.014246 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VN NT 20.07 0.011446 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VH NT 26.05 0.014856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -23.23 -0.013565 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VN NT -8.18 -0.004777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VH NT -28.31 -0.016531 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VL NT 27.49 0.015867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VN NT 20.00 0.011544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VH NT 17.22 0.009939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -24.05 -0.013723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -20.59 -0.011749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VH NT -40.98 -0.023384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -32.40 -0.018920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VN NT -27.55 -0.016088 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VH NT -29.47 -0.017209 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VL NT 27.05 0.015613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VN NT 16.77 0.009680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VH NT 29.90 0.017258 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VL NT 26.26 0.014984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VN NT 21.34 0.012177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VH NT 28.41 0.016211 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VL NT 16.74 0.009761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VN NT 27.57 0.016076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VH NT 5.55 0.003236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VL NT 28.71 0.016571 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VN NT 26.52 0.015307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VH NT 22.16 0.012791 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -15.86 -0.009063 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VN NT 8.53 0.004874 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VH NT -24.35 -0.013914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VL NT 9.18 0.005353 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VN NT 9.53 0.005557 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VH NT 9.94 0.005796 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VL NT 37.99 0.021928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VN NT 34.98 0.020190 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VH NT 22.22 0.012825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -31.17 -0.017811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VN NT -31.36 -0.017920 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VH NT -28.10 -0.016057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -32.22 -0.018760 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -10.69 -0.006224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -37.48 -0.021822 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VL NT -8.98 -0.005183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VN NT 15.61 0.009010 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -10.27 -0.005928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -10.33 -0.005911 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VN NT 23.78 0.013608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -26.68 -0.015268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -21.93 -0.012769 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -23.26 -0.013543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -18.60 -0.010830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VL NT 10.80 0.006234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VN NT 11.27 0.006505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VH NT 20.67 0.011931 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -20.16 -0.011536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -20.23 -0.011577 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -13.80 -0.007897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -20.94 -0.012174 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -7.35 -0.004273 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -30.46 -0.017709 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VL NT 27.95 0.016133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VN NT 28.91 0.016687 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VH NT 16.42 0.009478 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -7.71 -0.004418 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VN NT 40.20 0.023037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -20.77 -0.011903 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -27.11 -0.015762 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -26.22 -0.015244 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -30.58 -0.017779 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VL NT 25.94 0.014973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VN NT 19.31 0.011146 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VH NT 26.48 0.015284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -14.25 -0.008166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -13.07 -0.007490 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -11.72 -0.006716 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 
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Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 -21.13 -0.012352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 -21.00 -0.012276 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 -19.40 -0.011340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 -21.90 -0.012802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 -16.19 -0.009464 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 15.13 0.008733 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 12.96 0.007481 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 16.54 0.009547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 10.19 0.005882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 19.04 0.010990 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 5.19 0.002958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 -7.70 -0.004389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 -13.05 -0.007439 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -9.23 -0.005261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -6.37 -0.003631 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 -9.77 -0.005711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 -12.13 -0.007091 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 -15.98 -0.009341 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 -18.95 -0.011077 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 -16.85 -0.009850 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 26.04 0.015030 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 21.14 0.012202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 27.59 0.015925 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 29.84 0.017224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 26.51 0.015302 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 -8.31 -0.004737 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 -11.10 -0.006327 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 -6.39 -0.003642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -9.08 -0.005176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -6.07 -0.003460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 -15.26 -0.008916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 -11.67 -0.006819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 -12.49 -0.007298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 -13.65 -0.007975 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 -10.89 -0.006363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 17.58 0.010147 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 14.02 0.008092 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 8.96 0.005172 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 11.49 0.006632 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 17.38 0.010032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 -39.05 -0.022270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 -44.03 -0.025110 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 -40.66 -0.023188 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 19.00 0.010835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 17.14 0.009775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 8.30 0.004850 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 5.78 0.003377 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 6.68 0.003903 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 -10.21 -0.005966 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 5.08 0.002968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 26.95 0.015556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 22.99 0.013270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 26.02 0.015019 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 27.72 0.016000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 28.61 0.016514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 20.84 0.011885 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 20.79 0.011856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 22.22 0.012672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 18.65 0.010636 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 19.93 0.011366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 -30.13 -0.017594 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 -33.59 -0.019615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 -34.00 -0.019854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 -30.48 -0.017799 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 -33.75 -0.019708 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 12.63 0.007290 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 16.22 0.009362 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 17.04 0.009835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 12.45 0.007186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 14.53 0.008387 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -44.09 -0.025158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 -47.81 -0.027281 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 -45.72 -0.026088 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 25.05 0.014294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 26.09 0.014887 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 -29.94 -0.017483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 -31.60 -0.018453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 -32.23 -0.018820 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 -36.25 -0.021168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 -29.27 -0.017092 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 31.79 0.018349 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 32.97 0.019030 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 36.29 0.020947 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 32.67 0.018857 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 36.44 0.021033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 33.76 0.019264 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 30.96 0.017666 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 35.55 0.020285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 37.45 0.021369 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 27.24 0.015544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.28 -0.003079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 7.35 0.004286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 6.59 0.003843 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 5.06 0.002950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.32 -0.003685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 18.68 0.010782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 19.28 0.011128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 26.59 0.015348 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 23.40 0.013506 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 29.57 0.017068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 -38.35 -0.021914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -39.30 -0.022457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 -39.45 -0.022543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 -35.16 -0.020091 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 -37.06 -0.021177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 10.47 0.006105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 14.19 0.008274 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 7.31 0.004262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 5.62 0.003277 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 11.10 0.006472 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 25.65 0.014805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 23.45 0.013535 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 21.76 0.012560 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 26.76 0.015446 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 24.12 0.013922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 -31.69 -0.018109 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -30.11 -0.017206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 -26.82 -0.015326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 -27.34 -0.015623 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 -30.60 -0.017486 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -31.44 -0.018306 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -34.26 -0.019948 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -32.77 -0.019080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -29.71 -0.017298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -23.56 -0.013718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 -13.86 -0.008000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -14.35 -0.008283 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -12.83 -0.007405 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -9.33 -0.005385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 4.69 0.002707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -33.20 -0.018999 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -30.86 -0.017660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -28.18 -0.016126 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -26.45 -0.015136 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -24.16 -0.013825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -24.70 -0.014381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -20.77 -0.012093 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -23.43 -0.013642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -21.13 -0.012303 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -18.44 -0.010737 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 21.04 0.012144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 21.94 0.012664 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 28.15 0.016248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 31.47 0.018165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 30.20 0.017431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -14.81 -0.008475 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -19.61 -0.011222 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -9.80 -0.005608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -9.38 -0.005368 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -14.62 -0.008366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -34.23 -0.019901 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -29.24 -0.017000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -26.72 -0.015535 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -23.36 -0.013581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -25.88 -0.015047 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 12.26 0.007076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 15.64 0.009027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 15.08 0.008704 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 19.54 0.011278 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 23.16 0.013368 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -24.79 -0.014206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -24.63 -0.014115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -30.10 -0.017249 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -24.03 -0.013771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -16.51 -0.009461 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -32.40 -0.018837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -35.32 -0.020535 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -30.63 -0.017808 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -39.80 -0.023140 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -43.43 -0.025250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 32.40 0.018701 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 24.85 0.014343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 27.11 0.015648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 25.15 0.014517 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 27.11 0.015648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -12.17 -0.006974 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -14.58 -0.008355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -12.43 -0.007123 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -17.68 -0.010132 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -16.22 -0.009295 ±2.5 PASS 
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